509109893 03/31/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI924645

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALENE CANDLES, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company	03/31/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	Agency Management, 900 West Trade Street	
Internal Address:	Gateway Village – 900 Building, Mail Code: NC1-026-06-03	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28255	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10184093
Patent Number:	11492572

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210978-7453

Email: eva.martinez@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Eva Martinez

Address Line 1: 2801 N. Harwood St. Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17997.2491_DZhou	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eva Martinez	
SIGNATURE:	/Eva Martinez/	
DATE SIGNED: 03/31/2025		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=17997.2491-IP Notice (Patent - Borrower) - Alene Candles (Executed)#page1.tiff source=17997.2491-IP Notice (Patent - Borrower) - Alene Candles (Executed)#page2.tiff source=17997.2491-IP Notice (Patent - Borrower) - Alene Candles (Executed)#page3.tiff

PATENT 509109893 REEL: 070687 FRAME: 0035

source=17997.2491-IP Notice (Patent - Borrower) - Alene Candles (Executed)#page4.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070687 FRAME: 0036

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

March 31, 2025

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of March 31, 2025 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Obligors party thereto (each, an "Obligor" and, collectively, the "Obligors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

PATENTS

Patent No. Description of Patent Item

Date of Patent

See <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Applications No.

Description of
Patent Applied for

Date of Patent Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application. This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (this "Notice") may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single contract. The undersigned Obligor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other government officials to record and register this Notice upon request by the Administrative Agent.

[signature page follow]

PATENT REEL: 070687 FRAME: 0037 Very truly yours,

ALENE CANDLES, LLC, a New Hampshire limited

liability company

Name: Rodney S. Harl/ Title: Manager

ALENE CANDLES, LLC NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENT REEL: 070687 FRAME: 0038 Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Yessica Hunnicutt

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 070687 FRAME: 0039

Schedule 1

Alene Candles, LLC (New Hampshire Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Decorative Candle and a Method of Manufacture	10,184,093	1/22/19
Effervescing Compositions and Tablets for Treating Toilets	11,492,572	11/8/22

PATENT REEL: 070687 FRAME: 0040

RECORDED: 03/31/2025